

City of West Allis

Resolution: R-2020-0312

File Number: R-2020-0312 Final Action: 6/2/2020

Sponsor(s): Public Works Committee

Resolution authorizing the City Engineer to execute a cost sharing project agreement for the reconstruction of the alley between W. Arthur Ave., W. Harrison Ave., S. 65 St., and S. 66 St. of which the City of West Allis' share is \$17,000

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Statues Section 66.0301 authorizes any municipality to enter into an Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement with another municipality for, among other things, the joint exercise of any power authorized by law; and.

Whereas, This alley was constructed in 1954 and is in need of reconstruction; and

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee and City of West Allis share jurisdictional ownership of the east west leg and will share the construction costs; and

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee will be the lead agency of the project design and construction; and

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis and the City of Milwaukee desire to enter into an Agreement to set forth their understanding with respect to the construction of the aforesaid public improvements; and

WHEREAS, On November 19, 2019 the Common Council approved the 2020 Capital Improvement Program, dated November 5, 2019, as amended on November 12, 2019 and approved the funding in R-2019-0850, and

WHEREAS, On March 3, 2020 the Common Council approved the fund transfer for this project in R-2020-0133 and also approved amending the 2020 Capital Improvement Program to include this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that the Agreement by and between the City of West Allis and the City of Milwaukee, a copy of which is attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof, for the installation of certain public improvements in the Alley between W. Arthur Av., W. Harrison Av., S. 65th St., and S. 66th St. be and is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the aforesaid Agreement on behalf of the City of West Allis.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer, with the approval of the City Attorney, be and is hereby authorized to make such substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the various provisions of the agreement as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof and to protect the interests of the City, including but not limited to, any and all changes necessary to preserve the intent of the Common Council of the City of West Allis.

Rebecca Grill, City Administrator/Clerk		Dan Devine, Mayor	
	Rebecce n. Lill	Jan Peine	
ADOPTED:	6/2/2020	ADOPTED: 6/5/2020	